performed by management, an onerous provision of US$651.7 million (2020: US$348.5 million) was recognised as at
31st December 2021.

137137
Orient Overseas (International) Limited

Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Commitment to long-term service agreement (Continued)
The Group applied the expected value approach considering several probability-weighted possible scenarios which
included adjusting key assumptions such as volume, freight rate, bunker cost and probability applied on the scenarios.
The onerous contract assessment involves a significant level of management estimates and judgement, including the
future profitability generated from routes using LBCT and the expected number of vessel lifts handled in LBCT during
the remaining contract term. To the extent that the actual results differ from these estimates, the amount of provision
will be differed and will affect the consolidated profit and loss account. The provision, including the estimates and
assumptions contained therein, are reviewed regularly by management. The key assumptions used by management as at
31st December 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Range of possible scenarios

Key assumptions 2021 2020
Volume growth rate –5% to +16% –3% to +14%
Freight rate growth rate –30% to +17% –6% to +17%
Bunker cost –5% to +5% on

fuel oil futures
–5% to +5% on
fuel oil futures

Probability applied 2% to 60% 2% to 60%

The major changes in key assumptions from previous year are as follows:

• reduced medium to long-term forecast volume due to the current advanced consumption;

• adjusted medium to long-term freight rates to be in line with the decreasing trend in bunker price along the
forecast period; and

• adjusted bunker price based on the latest 10-year futures in the market as compared to previous year’s forecast.

For illustration purpose, management has performed sensitivity analysis by adjusting the probability applied to the
possible scenarios. The effects for the respective sensitivity analysis, holding other factors constant, are set out below:

[…]

(ii) The share options were granted on 29th May 2020 under the 2020 Share Option Scheme at an exercise price of RMB3.50. According to the
provisions of the 2020 Share Option Scheme, share options under each grant have a validity period of ten years from 29th May 2020 and
cannot be exercised evenly during the Restriction Period. Besides, subject to the fulfilment of the relevant vesting conditions, share options
will be exercised in three batches evenly over a period of one year, one year and three years after the expiry of each Restriction Period, i.e. 33%,
33% and 34%.

(iii) Upon the completion of the capitalisation issue of 3 shares for every 10 shares by converting capital reserve to share capital of COSCO
SHIPPING Holdings in July 2021, the exercise price of the outstanding share options under the 2019 Share Option Scheme was adjusted from
RMB4.10 per share to RMB3.15 per share and the outstanding number of share options under the 2019 Share Option Scheme was adjusted
from 29,687,577 to 38,593,850; the exercise price of the outstanding share options under the 2020 Share Option Scheme was adjusted from
RMB3.50 per share to RMB2.69 per share and the outstanding number of share options under the 2020 Share Option Scheme was adjusted
from 4,195,200 to 5,453,760.

36. BORROWINGS

US$’000 2021 2020
Non-current
Bank loans

Secured 211,941 648,346
Unsecured – 171,979

211,941 820,325

Current
Bank loans

Secured 38,716 173,948
Unsecured – 39,322

38,716 213,270

Total borrowings 250,657 1,033,595

173173
Orient Overseas (International) Limited

Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36. BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)
The maturity of borrowings is as follows:

US$’000 Bank loans
As at 31st December 2021

2022 38,716
2023 38,716
2024 38,716
2025 32,738
2026 53,192
2027 onwards 48,579

250,657
As at 31st December 2020

2021 213,270
2022 224,405
2023 251,333
2024 70,789
2025 74,401
2026 onwards 199,397

 1,033,595

Borrowings are secured by property, plant and equipment of the Group (note 16(a)).

The effective interest rates at the balance sheet date are as follows:

2021 2020

Bank loans 1.3% 1.3%

The carrying amounts of non-current and current borrowings approximate their fair values.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in US dollar (2020: US dollar).

As at 31st December 2021 and 2020, the Group’s borrowings are subject to floating interest rates.

174
Orient Overseas (International) Limited
Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37. LEASE LIABILITIES

US$’000 2021 2020
Non-current 1,816,655 1,669,163
Current 623,328 367,085

2,439,983 2,036,248

The maturity of lease liabilities is as follows:

Present Minimum
US$’000 value payments